Wednesday, 16th September, 2020

S.I. No. 105

[Legal Notice No. 146]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (PRESIDENT OF COURT OF APPEAL) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

Table of provisions

- 1 Citation
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Amendment of Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (President of Court of Appeal) Regulations 2015
- 4 Regulation 4 amended (Professional fees)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT(CAP 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (PRESIDENT OF COURT OF APPEAL) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, the Prime Minister, under section 3 of the *Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) Act* (Cap 84),make the following Regulations:

1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (President of Court of Appeal) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.*

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the day they are published in the Gazette.

3. Amendment of Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (President of Court of Appeal) Regulations 2015

These Regulations amend the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions

430

of Service) (President of Court of Appeal) Regulations 2015 (Legal Notice 70 of 2015) ("**Principal Regulations**").

4. **Regulation 4 amended (Professional fees)**

Regulation 4 of the Principal Regulations is amended by:

- (a) inserting in paragraph (b) "if the President is in Solomon Islands for sittings of the Court," before "a daily"; and
- (b) omitting from paragraph (c) "Chief Justice." and substituting "Chief Justice;"; and
- (c) adding after paragraph (c):
- "(d) if the President is not in Solomon Islands for sittings of the Court but participates remotely in the hearing of an appeal or another court proceeding relating to an appeal:
 - (i) a fee of US\$1250 for each day the President so participates for more than 4 hours; or
 - (ii) a fee of US\$625 for each day the President so participates for 4 hours or less;
- (e) if the President is not in Solomon Islands for sittings of the Court but participates remotely by considering an appeal or other proceeding relating to an appeal on the papers:
 - (i) a fee of US\$1250 for each day the President so participates for more than 4 hours; or
 - (ii) a fee of US\$625 for each day the President so participates for 4 hours or less.".

Made this sixteenth day of September 2020.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

[Legal Notice No. 147]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (JUDGES OF COURT OF APPEAL) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

Table of provisions

- 1 Citation
- 2 Commencement 1

- 3 Amendment of Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Judges of Court of Appeal) Regulations 2015
- 4. Regulation 4 amended (Professional fees)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (CAP 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (JUDGES OF COURT OF APPEAL) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, the Prime Minister, under section 3 of the *Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service)* Act (Cap 84), make the following Regulations:

1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Judges of Court of Appeal) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.*

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the day on which they are published in the Gazette.

3 Amendment of Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Judges of Court of Appeal) Regulations 2015

These Regulations amend the *Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Judges of Court of Appeal) Regulations 2015* (Legal Notice 71 of 2015) ("Principal Regulations").

4 **Regulation 4 amended (Professional fees)**

Regulation 4 of the Principal Regulations is amended by:

- (a) inserting in paragraph (b) "if the Judge is in Solomon Islands for sittings of the Court," before "a daily"; and
- (b) omitting from paragraph (c) "Chief Justice." and substituting "Chief Justice;"; and
- (c) adding after paragraph (c):
- "(d) if the Judge is not in Solomon Islands for sittings of the Court but participates remotely in the hearing of an appeal or another court

proceeding relating to an appeal:

- (i) a fee of US\$1 000 for each day the Judge so participates for more than 4 hours; or
- (ii) a fee of US\$500 for each day the Judge so participates for 4 hours or less;
- (e) if the Judge is not in Solomon Islands for sittings of the Court but participates remotely by considering an appeal or other proceeding relating to an appeal on the papers:
 - (i) a fee of US\$1 000 for each day the Judge so participates for more than 4 hours; or
 - (ii) a fee of US\$500 for each day the Judge so participates for 4 hours or less.".

Made this sixteenth day of September 2020.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government